
Please give us a chance to make it right and do better !

Contact our friendly customer service department for help first. 

Replacements for missing or damaged parts will be shipped ASAP !

Contact Us !
Do NOT return this item. US:cs.us@costway.com

UK:cs.uk@costway.com

Portable Basketball Hoop
SP37609

USER’S MANUAL

THIS INSTRUCTION BOOKLET CONTAINS IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION. PLEASE READ AND KEEP FOR FUTURE REFERENCE.

US office: Fontana      UK office: Ipswich



02 03

Packing list

Remarks:
A.The screws      、    、     、    and      all are packed in one polybag.

B.The adjustable screw       is already installed on the Mid-tube     .

8 9

7 4

10 14 15

L 

R 

1 x1 2 x1 3 x1

4 x1 5 x1 6 x2

7 x1 8 x1 9 x1

Backboard Hoop Upper tube

Mid-tube Lower tube Tripod

Adjustable screw

M8×15 M8×50 M8×55

Link screw Bracket screw

10 x4 11 x2 12 x1

Backboard screw

M6×20

Wheel Stand base

13 x1 14 x2 15 x2

Axle

φ8×440 M8×20

Base screw Spanner

Before You Start

General Warnings:

     The product must be installed and used under the supervision of an adult.

     Read through each step carefully and follow the proper order.

     Remove all packaging, separate and count all parts and hardware.

    Please ensure that all parts are correctly installed, incorrect installation can lead to a 

danger. 

     We recommend that, where possible, all items are assembled near the area in 

which they will be placed in use, to avoid moving the product unnecessarily once 

assembled.

     Ensure a secure surface during installation, and place the product always on a flat, 

steady and stable surface.

     Please check and maintain it regularly, and the most important part needs to be 

suspended, fixed, or anchored to the ground.

Warnings:

Attention: For home use only.

Attention: The product is not suitable for the children under 6 years

Danger: Keep all small parts and packaging materials for this product away from babies 

and children, otherwise they may pose a choking hazard.

Danger: Lack of attachment may cause a risk of tipping or falling hazard.

Please read all instructions carefully and keep it for future reference.



04 05

WARNING:

Recommend to install this product by two adults.

Installation Steps: 

Pay attention:

After completing the third step, please fill the base with water or sand 
immediately, and then install the other parts of the basketball hoop.

■   The basketball stand is suitable for children over 6 years old.

■   Children must use the basketball hoop under the supervision of an 
adult. 

■   IMPROPER INSTALLATION OR SWINGING ON THE 
RING MAY CAUSE SERIOUS INJURY OR DEATH.

■   During play,do not wear jewellery(rings, 
watches,necklaces,etc)Objects may become 
entangled in the net.

■   Check the product before each use for instability.

■   Never put the stand on the base without water or sand, otherwise 
it may cause serious injury or death.

1. Check the accessories as per packing list.

2. Insert the axle  13  through the base  12  to hold the two wheels  11  
and  the lower tube   

3. Please fix the tripod ⑥ L and ⑥ R on the left and right sides of the 
base      respectively with screws      M8x20, and then fix the the other 

tripod ⑥  L and ⑥ R to the lower tube ⑤ with screw ⑨ M8x55.

4. Connect the mid-tube  4  to the lower tube  5  with a link screw    
(M8x50) .

5. Assemble the hoop 2 , backboard  1  and the upper tube  3  together 
with the backboard screw  10  (M6x20).

6. Insert the upper tube  3  into the mid-tube  4 , align the screw holes 
of the two tubes according to the required size, tighten the adjustable 
screw 7 , and then complete the installation.

7. Tighten all bolts with spanners 15 .

L R

2

3
7

4

8

5

9

66

1
10

14 14

13
12

11

Product SPEC.:

MODEL:
XY-BS218A

Product dimension:
46.8”L x 28”W x 77.5”-101.5”H

Backboard size:
28"L x 18”W

Hoop size:
Ф15.3” 

Basketball stand base size: 
28.7”L x 17.7”W x 5.5”H 

Capacity of base:
30 Liters

Adjustable Height: 
62.2”- 85.8”

(From basketball hoop to ground) 

Please read the instruction carefully and follow it to use.

5
6

6 6 5

4

2

3

7

4

1 3

5 8

9

6

13 12

12 14

10

15

end of  

.


